
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2 February 2016 

 

To: Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Henry Batchelor Opposition Spokesman 
 Kevin Cuffley Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Aidan Van de Weyer Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2016 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting   1 - 4 
 12 January 2016  
   
 DECISION ITEM   
 
3. Implications of Creating a Great Abington Local Development 

Order/Neighbourhood Development Order  
 5 - 10 

 
 MONITORING  ITEM   
 
4. Performance in Quarter 4 of 2015, and Progress in Service 

Improvements  
 11 - 16 

 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
5. Work Programme   17 - 20 
 
6. Date of Next Meeting    
 Monday 14 March 2016, starting at 2pm  
   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to m
[...]
 meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 12 January 2016 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Kevin Cuffley 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Henry Batchelor and Aidan Van de Weyer 
 

Also in attendance: Anna Bradnam, Janet Lockwood and Hazel Smith 
 
Officers: 
James Fisher S106 Officer 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
John Koch Planning Team Leader (West) 
Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director 
Jennifer Nuttycombe Senior Planning Policy Officer 
David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 4 December 2015. 
  
3. PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE SERVICE 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on the quality and timeliness of pre-

application advice currently provided, and proposals for a new fee schedule for 2016-17.   
 
The Portfolio Holder noted progress made in the provision of pre-application advice; and 
the planned approach in respect of Development Delivery Agreements. He welcomed the 
absence of any complaints during the previous three months, and said that fees should 
increase in order to cover the cost of officer time. The Portfolio Holder emphasised the 
contribution made by the pre-application advice service to the effective processing of 
planning applications. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder  
 

(a) Noted the progress made in the provision of pre-application advice; and the 
planned approach in respect of Development Delivery Agreements; 
 

(b) Endorsed the principle of a revised fee structure for pre-application advice, 
with staff costs and inflationary uplifts, details of which will be reported to 
Cabinet in February 2016, and changes to be implemented from 1 April 
2016; 

  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 12 January 2016 

  
 
4. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2014-2015 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his approval to publish the 

Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2014-2015 (AMR) on South 

Cambridgeshire District Council’s website. 

 

The Senior Planning Policy Officer highlighted key elements of Appendix 1, which itself 

summarised the AMR as a whole. The Planning Portfolio Holder referred to paragraph 13 

of the report from the Planning and New Communities Director, and commended officers 

engaged in the Neighbourhood Plan process.  

 

The Planning Portfolio Holder  

 

(a) approved the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report 2014-2015 

(included as Appendix 2 of the report) for publication; and 

 

(b) delegated any further minor editing changes to the Annual Monitoring 

Report to the Director of Planning and New Communities where they are 

technical matters. 

  
5. NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) - RESPONSE TO 

CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his endorsement of a draft 

response to the Government’s proposed changes to the National Planning Policy 
Framework (National Planning Policy Framework). 
 
Those present discussed the change in the definition of, and implications for, Affordable 
Housing. Of particular note was the 20% discount afforded to starter homes. The Portfolio 
Holder informed those present that starter homes would be included within the percentage 
of Affordable Housing coming forward as part of a development. It was noted, however, 
that this discount would be lost upon sale after 5 years, thus removing the concept of ‘in 
perpetuity’. The Section 106 Officer said that the Council would still seek a mix of tenure 
within the general definition of Affordable Housing, subject to viability.  
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder requested that the responses to Questions 11 and 12 
should stress the need for South Cambridgeshire District Council to speed up the delivery 
of housing. The Planning and New Communities Director added that developers should be 
required to deliver what they had undertaken to deliver.  

 

After further discussion, the Planning Portfolio Holder agreed the consultation response 

set out in Appendix 1 of the report, subject to Questions 11 and 12 being amended to 

reflect the need to speed up the delivery of housing. 

  
6. COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

(CIL) REVIEW 
 
 This item had not been included on the agenda published on 4 January 2016. However, if 

the Council was going to feed into the Government’s working group, a response had to be 
agreed by 14 January, and it was not therefore possible to defer consideration until the 

Page 2



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 12 January 2016 

next scheduled Planning Portfolio Holder meeting on 10 February 2016. The Planning 
Portfolio Holder and Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee had agreed that 
this item should be admitted as a late agenda item on the grounds of its urgency. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his endorsement of the 
proposed Council response to a Government consultation on the review of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 
The Section 106 Officer highlighted paragraph 12 of the report, and the implications for 
Parish Councils of further delay in the adoption of a new Local Plan. 
 
The Portfolio Holder approved the draft response as per Appendix B of the report and 
further provided delegated authority to the Director of Planning and  New Communities to 
submit the response on behalf of the Council. 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder noted the Work Programme attached to the agenda. 
  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Planning Portfolio Holder meeting would be on Wednesday 10 February 2016. 

 
The final scheduled Planning Portfolio Holder meeting in 2015-16 would be on Monday 14 
March 2016 at 2.00pm. 
 
Arrangements were being made to schedule meetings in June, September and November 
2016, and in February 2017.  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.05 p.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 10 February 2016 

Lead Officer: Jo Mills  
 

 
 

Implications of Creating a Great Abington Local Development Order/Neighbourhood 
Development Order  

 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To work with Great Abington Parish Council to explore the potential for a Local 

Development Order (LDO) or Neighbourhood Development Order (NDO) within the 
Great Abington Former Land Settlement Association Estate.  
 

2. This is not a key decision 
 
  Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder (PPH): 
 

a) Agrees that officers work with the Great Abington Parish Council to explore an 
LDO for Great Abington LSA, prior to public consultation.  
 

b) Agrees that officers explore with Great Abington Parish Council the possibility of 
an NDO as an alternative to an LDO for the Great Abington Former Land 
Settlement Association Estate (LSA). 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. To provide a mechanism to manage suitable development within the LSA 
 

Background 
 
5. A number of planning applications for residential annexes within the Great Abington 

SLA area have been submitted over the last 12 months.  Great Abington Parish 
Council is keen to investigate options for managing development within the Great 
Abington Former Land Settlement Association Estate, an LDO or an NDO could be a 
mechanism for achieving this.  
  

6. The Parish Council previously held a meeting with local residents to discuss the 
potential of exploring a s
[...]
ach Neighbourhood Plan or NDO submitted 
for examination, and £20,000 for each 
successful examination of a NP or NDO).  Note 
that funding for District Councils for 
Neighbourhood Planning is not confirmed for 
2016/17 and could reduce.   

Must be in general consistency with the 
Development Plan 

Must be in general consistency with the 
Development Plan 

Subject to local consultation Subject to local consultation 

Considered by and adopted by SCDC, 
probably by Planning Committee) 

Considered by Parish Council and subject to 
independent examiner check that basic 
conditions are met, then voted on by a local 
referendum.   

LDO or NCO Pros and Cons: 
 

LDO NDO 

Pro Con Pro Con 

 Preparation by 
experienced 
planning 
officers from 
DC and Policy 

 No risk of 
referendum or 
examination 

 Should resolve 
longstanding 
planning 
issues in the 
LSA 

 

 No funding 
available for SCDC 
or Parish Council 

 Not locally 
controlled, risk of 
alienation 

 SCDC staff 
resources limited 

 May not be agreed 
by District Council 

 Small loss of 
planning 
application fee 
income 

 Government grants 
available for SCDC 
and the Parish 
Council 

 Controlled locally by 
Parish Council with 
guidance and 
assistance from 
SCDC (and potentially 
from consultants via 
Locality) 

 Should resolve 
longstanding planning 
issues in the LSA 

 Concern over local 
resource to take 
forward – fear of the 
unknown 

 Subject to 
examination and 
local referendum 

 Small loss of 
planning application 
fee income 

 

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 10 February 2016 

Lead Officer: Planning and New Communities Director  
 

 
Performance in Quarter 4 of 2015, and Progress in Service Improvements 

 

Purpose 

 

1. To update the Planning Portfolio Holder on performance and service improvement 

within the Development Management Service. 

 

2. This is not a key decision. 

 

Recommendations 
[...]
July 2016 

 

Implications 

 

22. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 

management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 

key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 

 

Financial 

23. The costs are contained within budgeted resources for this financial year. 

 

Legal 

24. There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 

 

Staffing 

25. All improvements to process and working arrangements are being made with 

involvement of staff and training will be included as an integral part of implementation. 

 

Risk Management 

26. Whilst improvement has improvement in the last quarter there is still room for further 

improvement, the measured outlined above to be implemented in the next 6 months 

are essential to enable the team to build on what have recently been achieved.  

 

Equality and Diversity 

27. The recruitment campaign and working arrangements allow for full flexibility to meet 

specific requirements of current staff and candidates. 

 

  

Page 14



Climate Change 

28. No specific implications. 

 

Effect on Strategic Aims 

29. The recommendation seek to achieve the Council’s three A’s 

 

 

Background Papers - None 

 

Report Author:  Julie Baird – Head of Development Management 

Telephone: (01954) 713144 

Page 15



This page is left blank intentionally.



Updated: 2 February 2016 

Planning Portfolio Holder – Work Programme 2016-17 
 
 

1 
Date of meeting 

 

2 
Reports to be 
signed off and 

sent to 
Democratic 
Services by 
5.00pm on 

 

3 
Title of Report 

 

4 
Key or Non-

Key? 

5 
Reason Key 

Specify no(s) 
listed below 

6 
Purpose of 

Report, ie For 
Recommendation 

/ Decision / 
Monitoring 

7 
Lead Officer / 
Report Author 

8 
Date added to 

Corporate 
Forward Plan 

(contact: 
Victoria 

Wallace) * 

To be 
scheduled 
 

 Affordable 
Housing 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document – 
Consultati
[...]
lan or the day on which the decision is to be made. 

P
age 19



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	3 Implications of Creating a Great Abington Local Development Order/Neighbourhood Development Order
	Appendix 1 - Differences between LDOs and NDOs

	4 Performance in Quarter 4 of 2015, and Progress in Service Improvements
	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 10 February 2016 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Kevin Cuffley 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Aidan Van de Weyer 
 

Also in attendance: Anna Bradnam and Lynda Harford 
 
Officers: 
Julie Ayre Planning Team Leader (East) 
Julie Baird Head of Development Management 
David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Anna Bradnam declared a non-pecuniary interest in that, in her capacity as a 

crop inspector, she has connection with a company that uses land at the Great Abington 
former Land Settlement Association Estate. Councillor Bradnam has not been involved in 
any public consultations or discussions on this matter other than in connection with this 
Planning Portfolio Holder meeting. 

  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 12 January 2016. 
  
3. IMPLICATIONS OF CREATING A GREAT ABINGTON LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 

ORDER/NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT ORDER 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report exploring, alongside Great Abington 

Parish Council, the potential for a Local Development Order (LDO) or Neighbourhood 
Development Order (NDO) within the Great Abington Former Land Settlement Association 
(LSA) Estate.  
 
A Parish Council representative said that the ideal solution would be to see the Former 
LSA Estate excluded from the countryside while excluding it also from the village 
framework. This would make things more predictable for applicants. The Portfolio Holder 
agreed that the former LSA Estate needed an overarching policy.  
 
Councillor Tony Orgee (the local Member) said greater certainty and clarity was needed.  
 
The Portfolio Holder referred briefly to the processes involved for both LDOs and NDOs, 
and the role played by South Cambridgeshire District Council in each case.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Orgee, the Planning Team Leader (East) confirmed 
that two recent applicants had been kept informed about the proposals. The Principal 
Planning Policy Officer said that no new application would be needed if the proposal was 
compliant with the terms of the LDO or NDO.  



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 10 February 2016 

 
The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed 
 

a) that officers work with Great Abington Parish Council to explore a Local 
Development Order (LDO) for Great Abington Land Settlement Association 
(LSA), prior to public consultation; and 
 

b) that officers explore with Great Abington Parish Council the possibility of a 
Neighbourhood Development Order (NDO) as an alternative to an LDO for the 
Great Abington Former LSA Estate. 

  
4. PERFORMANCE IN QUARTER 4 OF 2015, AND PROGRESS IN SERVICE 

IMPROVEMENTS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder received and noted a progress report on performance and 

service improvement within the Development Management Service. 

 
Appendix 1 was circulated at the meeting, having previously been uploaded to the 
Council’s website. 
 
The Head of Development Management took those present through the report, and the 
Principal Planning Policy Officer said that South Cambridgeshire District Council had 
expressed an interest in becoming a pilot Authority for the Brownfield Register being 
introduced by the Department for Communities and Local Government. In particular, he 
explained the concept of ‘Permission in Principle’ (PiP) whereby the government intended 
to legislate for the grant of automatic permission in principle on brownfield sites identified 
on those registers, subject to the approval of a limited number of technical details. 
 
Those present discussed the themes flowing from the report, and Councillor Lynda 
Harford congratulated the Head of Development  Management for producing such positive 
results in such challenging circumstances, but recognised that Planning Committee 
members, planning agents and planning applicants also had an important role to play in 
promoting such improvement further. She said that the adoption of Service Level 
Agreements would be a crucial part of the process.  
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder welcomed the report, and thanked the Head of 
Development Management and her Team Leaders, particularly for improving staff morale 
and for enhancing communication between the Council and other planning stakeholders. 

  
5. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder noted the Work Programme attached to the agenda. 
  
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Planning Portfolio Holder meeting would take place on Monday 14 March 2016, 

starting at 2.00pm. 
 
Four Planning Portfolio Holder meetings had been scheduled for 2016-17:  

 Tuesday 7 June 2016 at 10.00am 
 Friday. 9 September 2016 at 10.00am 
 Tuesday 8 November 2016 at 2.00pm 
 Tuesday. 7 February 2017 at 10.00am 

 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 10 February 2016 

Further meetings would be called if, but only if, required as a result of the Local Plan 
Examination. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.40 a.m. 

 

 


